
 

 BOARD MEMBERS 

James Henderson, District I Thomas James, District IV 

Gwen Fowler, District II Bill Gilster, District III 

John Eagar, Chairman, At-Large Tim Mays, District V 

Bill Decker, At-Large 

 
Meeting agenda 

Monday March 25 6:00pm 

 
1. Call to order 

 
2. Approval of minutes: 2.26.24 

 
3. Brief statement about rules and procedures 

 
4. Variance application ##VA24-000004 Cliff Kaiser is 

requesting relief from the density requirements of the Lake 

Overlay District. TMS 162-06-01-014 with an address of 355 

McAlister Road West Union SC 29696. 

 

5. Variance application #VA24-00005 Dennis Francis is 
requesting a 9-foot variance to the front setback. TMS 241-
04-01-005 with an address of 502 Windy Oaks Lane Seneca 
SC 29678 
 

6. Variance application #VA24-000006 Amy Koranda is requesting a variance to combine a 
portion of the Right-Of-Way on Third Mate Ct into their parcel and a front setback variance for 
a retaining wall. TMS 111-02-03-015, with an address of 5 Third Mate Ct Salem SC 29676 
 

7. Variance application #VA24-000007 George Kelly of Fowler Outdoor Living LLC is requesting 

a variance to the rear property setback for a retaining wall. TMS 302-00-01-102 with an 

address of 604 Keswick Point Salem SC 29678 

 
8. Adjourn 
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846-638-4218 
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Minutes 

6:00 PM – February 26, 2024 

Members in Attendance 

Gwen Fowler    Thomas James 

James Henderson   John Eagar       

William Decker    

 

Staff 

James Coley 

 

ITEM 1 – Call to Order – Mr. Coley called the meeting to order at 6:00 PM. 

 

ITEM 2 – Motion to approve the minutes from January 22, 2024 – Mr. Eagar made a 

motion to approve the minutes; seconded by Mr. Mays. Mr. Coley called for a vote.  

The motion passed 6/0 Mr. Decker abstained.  

 

ITEM 3 – Brief statement about rules and procedures – Mr. Eagar outlined the 

proceedings of the meeting going forward: 

• Applicant will provide a presentation to state their request (5 minutes).  

• Staff will be asked to make any comments regarding the request.  

• The public is allowed to voice their approval or opposition to the proposed.  

Please do not repeat opinions that have already been stated into the record (3-5 

minutes). 

• Applicant rebuttal 

• Board members will discuss in detail. 

• Voting 

 

ITEM 4. Variance application #VA23-000028 Sam DuVall of DB&G Inc is requesting 
relief from the Lake Residential Zoning District minimum lot size requirements. 
TMS 111-05-01-068 with an address of 53 Mainsail Dr Salem SC 29676 
 
Mr. DuVall (builder) and Ms. Belcher (CARE) presented the home plans for the parcel, 
and that the owner did not understand the lot size requirements as they relate to the 
setback. CARE has approved the plans. The builder plans to not include a retaining wall 
in the right-of-way, and instead will use a natural planted wall. 

   

Staff comments:  



 

 

Mr. Coley confirmed the request is for the relief from the minimum lot size, and the 

setbacks would be met when measured from the edge of right-of-way. Mr. Coley did 

confirm that there are multiple examples of other parcels that do not meet the minimum 

lot size. Mr. Coley also addressed questions regarding non-conforming structures 

 

Public comment:  

NA 

          

Applicant rebuttal:   

NA. 

 

Board Questions/ Discussion: NA 

 

Consideration of VA23-000028: 

 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property: 

a. Motion – Mr. Henderson made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by 

Mr. Decker.  A brief discussion followed.  

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

5 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion passed. 

 

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity: 

a. Motion – Mr. James made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by Mr. 

Henderson.  A brief discussion followed.  

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

5 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion passed. 

 

3. Because of these conditions, the application of this chapter to the particular piece 

of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 

property. 

a. Motion – Mr. Henderson made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by 

Mr. Decker.  No discussion.   

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

5 0 



 

 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion passed. 

 

4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent 

uses or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by 

the granting of the variance.   

a. Motion – Mr. Henderson made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by 

Mr. James.  A brief discussion.  

b. Vote  

In-favor Opposed 

5 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion passed. 

 

5. Mr. Eagar asked – Based on the evidence presented to the Board, do I hear a 

motion that the proposed variance be Approved. 

a. Motion – Mr. Decker made a motion; seconded by Mr. Henderson. No 

Discussion. 

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

5 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that variance request was approved. 

 

 
 
ITEM 5- Variance application # VA24-000001 Ronald and Doretta Martin are 
requesting a variance to the minimum lot size requirement of the Agricultural 
Zoning District and a variance of 3’ to the rear setback requirement. TMS 326-00-
01-005 with an address of 440 Dairy Farm Road Westminster SC 29693 
 
Mr. Martin explained his request to make a parcel to give to the family that had been 
renting and working for him. He showed the unique shape of the parcel and explained 
the history of the last survey over 100 years ago.  

   

Staff comments:  

Mr. Coley detailed the requirements of the agricultural zoning district and what limited 

the parcel and the setback for the existing mobile home.  

 

Public comment:  

NA 

          

Applicant rebuttal:   



 

 

NA. 

 

Board Questions: NA 

 

Board discussion:  NA 

 

Consideration of VA24-000001  

 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property: 

a. Motion – Mr. Decker made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by Mr. 

Henderson.  A brief discussion followed.  

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

5 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion passed. 

 

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity: 

a. Motion – Mr. Henderson made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by 

Mr. Decker.  A brief discussion followed.  

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

5 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion passed. 

 

3. Because of these conditions, the application of this chapter to the particular piece 

of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 

property. 

a. Motion – Mr. Henderson made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by 

Mr. Decker.  No discussion.   

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

5 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion passed. 

 

4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent 

uses or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by 

the granting of the variance.   

a. Motion – Mr. Decker made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by Mr. 

Henderson.  A brief discussion.  



 

 

b. Vote  

In-favor Opposed 

5 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion passed. 

 

5. Mr. Eagar asked – Based on the evidence presented to the Board, do I hear a 

motion that the proposed variance be Approved. 

a. Motion – Mr. Henderson made a motion; seconded by Mr. James. No 

Discussion. 

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

5 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that variance request was approved. 

 

 

ITEM 6- Variance application VA24-000002 Zachary Paul Newkirk is requesting a 
6’ variance to the front setback requirement. TMS 162-05-01-003, with an address 
of 912 Watercrest Rd West Union SC 29696 

 
Mr. Bass presented on behalf of the Newkirk’s. Mr. Bass purchased the property for 
his family to build on. Mr. Bass noted the topography and increased cost of trying to 
conform with the setback. He stated they did not understand the setback 
requirements and how setback was measured with right-of-way.  

Staff comments:  

 

Public comment:  

NA 

          

Applicant rebuttal:   

NA. 

 

Board Questions/ Discussion: The Board asked about the sighting, and if the pool 

could be moved closer to the house, and if the variance included decking, fencing, and 

other features required with the pool. Mr. Decker questioned how they got so far without 

checking requirements with the County.  

 

Consideration of VA24-000002: 

 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property: 



 

 

a. Motion – Mr. James made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by Mr. 

Henderson.  A brief discussion followed.  

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

5 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion passed. 

 

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity: 

a. Motion – Mr. Decker made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by Mr. 

Henderson.  A brief discussion followed.  

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

5 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion passed. 

 

 

3. Because of these conditions, the application of this chapter to the particular piece 

of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 

property. 

a. Motion – Mr. Henderson made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by 

Mr. Decker.  No discussion.   

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

5 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion passed. 

 

4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent 

uses or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by 

the granting of the variance.   

a. Motion – Mr. Henderson made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by 

Mr. Decker.  A brief discussion.  

b. Vote  

In-favor Opposed 

5 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion passed. 

 

5. Mr. Eagar asked – Based on the evidence presented to the Board, do I hear a 

motion that the proposed variance be Approved. 



 

 

a. Motion – Mr. James made a motion; seconded by Mr. Decker. No 

Discussion. 

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

5 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that variance requests were approved. 

 

ITEM 7- Variance application VA24-000003 Bryan and Toni Sanders are requesting 
relief from the vegetative mitigation requirements of the Lake Overlay District. 
TMS 066-03-01-033 with an address of 711 Barberry Ct, Salem SC 29676 
 

Ms. Sanders explained that they wanted to install 2.5” trees instead of 4” trees. They 
are unable to move the larger trees without a barge and believe the smaller diameter 
trees will thrive better. Ms. Sanders worked with a landscaper to come up with the 
design, and it is the landscaper who recommended the reduction in size. Ms. 
Sanders confirmed Duke and HOA have approved the change. 

Staff comments:  

Mr. Coley discussed the mitigation requirements of the lake overlay and the ability of the 

board to modify the requirements, including making the requirements more or less 

restrictive.   

 

Public comment:  

          

Applicant rebuttal:   

NA. 

 

Board Questions/ Discussion:  

Board discussed the purpose of the overlay and if additional trees should be required to 

make up for the request to reduce the size 

 

Consideration of VA24-000003: 

 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property: 

a. Motion – Mr. James made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by Mr. 

Henderson.  A brief discussion followed.  

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

5 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion passed. 

 



 

 

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity: 

a. Motion – Mr. James made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by Mr. 

Henderson.  A brief discussion followed.  

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

5 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion passed. 

 

3. Because of these conditions, the application of this chapter to the particular piece 

of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 

property. 

a. Motion – Mr. Decker made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by Mr. 

Henderson.  No discussion.   

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

5 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion passed. 

 

4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent 

uses or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by 

the granting of the variance.   

a. Motion – Mr. Henderson made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by 

Mr. James.  A brief discussion.  

b. Vote  

In-favor Opposed 

5 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion passed. 

 

5. Mr. Eagar asked – Based on the evidence presented to the Board, do I hear a 

motion that the proposed variance be Approved with the following stipulation- 

Sanders shall provide written approval from both Duke Energy and The 

Cliffs accepting the substituting 2.5” trees for the originally planned 4” 

trees. 

a. Motion – Mr. Decker made a motion; seconded by Mr. Henderson. No 

Discussion. 

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

5 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that variance requests were approved. 



 

 

 

 

ITEM 8- Adjourn – Mr. James made a motion to adjourn, seconded by Mr. Henderson.  

Mr. Eagar called for a vote.  Motion passed unanimously 5/0.   
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Freedom of Information Act - Variance Application
Permitting Information

 
Code section from which a
variance is requested Sec. 38-11.1(d)(1)a.1 Upload Supporting

Documentation Here   

Application is Application is not Affirmed by Clifford Kaiser
 
APPLICANT RESPONSES TO SECTION 38-7.1

Describe the extraordinary and exceptional condition (such
as size, shape, and topography) that pertains to the subject
property that does not generally apply to other land or
structures in the vicinity.:

Our lot is slightly less than one acre in size. We are
permitted to build a detached garage but are prohibited from
adding living space on the upper level which would qualify
as a 2nd dwelling. There are a number of lots in our vicinity
which are slightly over one acre in size, and could add, or
have added, a 2nd dwelling. The topography of some of
those lots is such that they have materially less legitimate
building space (steep hills / ravines) than our lot. The
topography of our lot is such that we have ample space to
easily add a 2nd structure, and the necessary infrastructure
to support a dwelling. The point being that our lot has
effectively more usable land than many 1+ acre lots in the
vicinity.

Are the circumstances affecting the subject property the
result of actions by the applicant/owner? Explain. The zoning circumstances are solely a result of the lot size.

Describe the ways in which application of the requirement(s)
of the ordinance effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict
the utilization of the subject property.:

Zoning allows the construction of the planned detached
garage. We would like the opportunity to create living space
on the upper level for temporary guest overflow when we
have family and friends visiting us. The space will not be
used as an ongoing residence.

Will the proposed variance result in an activity that will not
be of substantial detriment to adjacent uses or to the public
good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by
the granting of the variance. Explain.:

No detriment. Adding a living space to the garage will not
add materially more activity, noise, nuisance, etc in
comparison to a garage with no formal dwelling.

General Contractor Matt Kanagy Const
ICC 113.2 Limitations on authority. An application for appeal shall be based on a claim that the true intent of this code of
the rules legally adopted there under have been incorrectly interpreted, the provisions of this code do not fully apply or an
equally good or better form of construction is proposed. The board shall have no authority to waive requirements of this
code.

Comments

Lot size is a completely reasonable criteria for controlling the
building and population density in the Lake Overlay District
(assuming that is the primary intent of the ordinance).
However, not all lots are the same, especially near the
lakes. Many lots which meet the one acre criteria for a 2nd
dwelling have materially less available building space than
does our lot. We respectfully suggest that our build plan and
planned use of the structure does not violate the intent of
the zoning ordinance.

OCONEE COUNTYS APPROVAL, PERMITTING, AND/OR INSPECTION(S) OF THIS PROJECT DOES NOT MEAN
THAT THE PROJECT IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE SUBDIVISION AND/OR HOMEOWNERS
ASSOCIATION, OR SIMILAR ENTITYS, BUILDING AND LAND USE REQUIREMENTS OR RESTRICTIONS, BY
SIGNING BELOW YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT COMPLIANCE WITH ANY SUCH STANDARDS IS YOUR
RESPONSIBILITY.
 

Workflow Reviews Information
 
Type Creation Date Due Date Completion Date Status Description
Application
Check 01/26/2024 01/27/2024 01/30/2024 Approved





March 20, 2024 

 

Oconee County 
 
Committee Hearing for density use of 355 McAlister Rd, West Union, South Carolina 29696 
 
The Peninsula Pointe POA has no objections to the density uses proposed by the owners of 
Lot 14, 355 McAlister Rd. for the improvements proposed. The Peninsula Pointe Board has 
made observation and agreement of this improvement at a PPN executive meeting June 2023. 
 
 
Tina Bataska 
President, Peninsula Pointe POA            
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1

James Coley

From: Jim Codner 
Sent: Saturday, March 23, 2024 12:04 AM
To: James Coley
Subject: Variance request ##VA24-000004

Mr. Coley ‐ Please provide this input to the Board at their meeting on 3/25/24.  Unfortunately I am out of town and 
cannot attend in person.  This note reflects my views only as a private citizen and not those of any organization or group 
I may be associated with.  Thank you. 

To:  The Oconee County Board of Zoning Appeals 

The subject variance request is to allow a second residential building on applicant's lot of 0.80 acres.  At 2.5 
residences/acre, this would put it in serious violation of the Lake Overlay's maximum density restriction of 2/acre.  I 
strongly urge the Board to not allow this request. 

As Mr. Kaiser states in his application, density is the overlay's key provision to control the impact of development on the 
lake.  Without this restriction, water quality would suffer, boat traffic would increase, and overall loading on the lake 
would significantly impede the ability of all lake users to enjoy this precious resource.  While he states that the second 
residence would only be for occasional use by family and friends, it could also be readily available to vacation rental 
sites.  Users of this type are well known for disruptive behavior at peak usage times.  

The fact that Mr. Kaiser bought a lot that is too small to support a second residence is unfortunate but not an 
extraordinary and exceptional circumstance that justifies a variance.  Indeed, while there are lots in Peninsula Pointe 
that are over an acre, most are less than an acre.  His lot at 0.8 acres is 20% under the one acre threshold.  The fact that 
the topography of his lot is well suited for such construction is immaterial.   

This variance application  clearly violates the letter and intent of the Lake Overlay.  I respectfully request that you not 
allow this deviation from its well founded provisions. 

Thank you for your attention. 

Jim Codner 

Seneca 
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Freedom of Information Act - Variance Application
Permitting Information

 
Code section from which a
variance is requested

Upload Supporting
Documentation Here         

Application is Application is not restricted by Sunset Hills
Covenents

 
APPLICANT RESPONSES TO SECTION 38-7.1
Describe the extraordinary and exceptional condition (such
as size, shape, and topography) that pertains to the subject
property that does not generally apply to other land or
structures in the vicinity.:

The lot is adjacent to three roads, one above, one next to
and one below. The lot is significantly down sloped from
south to north.

Are the circumstances affecting the subject property the
result of actions by the applicant/owner? Explain.

The appellant believes that the construction of a home on a
slopping hillside does result in the disturbance of the of the
natural water flow and the stability of the soil in the area of
construction. One of the methods to resolve to such
disturbance is erect a retaining wall which is why the
variance is being requested.

Describe the ways in which application of the requirement(s)
of the ordinance effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict
the utilization of the subject property.:

The front yard of the lot faces the road running above the
lot. The road rises from approximately three feet above the
lot to approximately 10 feet above the front yard. The soil
eroding from the road above has raised the level of the front
yard of the lot and changed it's relatively level area into a
significant slope. In addition, when significant rains fall, the
water collects in the front yard of the lot rather than flowing
away to the rear of the lot.

Will the proposed variance result in an activity that will not
be of substantial detriment to adjacent uses or to the public
good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by
the granting of the variance. Explain.:

The variance corrects significant issues for the appellant's
lot but presents no adverse effect to adjacent properties and
does not restrict the utilization by the adjacent owners of
their property.

General Contractor
ICC 113.2 Limitations on authority. An application for appeal shall be based on a claim that the true intent of this code of
the rules legally adopted there under have been incorrectly interpreted, the provisions of this code do not fully apply or an
equally good or better form of construction is proposed. The board shall have no authority to waive requirements of this
code.
Comments
OCONEE COUNTYS APPROVAL, PERMITTING, AND/OR INSPECTION(S) OF THIS PROJECT DOES NOT MEAN
THAT THE PROJECT IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE SUBDIVISION AND/OR HOMEOWNERS
ASSOCIATION, OR SIMILAR ENTITYS, BUILDING AND LAND USE REQUIREMENTS OR RESTRICTIONS, BY
SIGNING BELOW YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT COMPLIANCE WITH ANY SUCH STANDARDS IS YOUR
RESPONSIBILITY.
 

Workflow Reviews Information
 
Type Creation Date Due Date Completion Date Status Description
Application
Check 02/07/2024 02/08/2024 02/08/2024 Approved

Planning
and Zoning
Review

02/07/2024 03/26/2024 01/01/1900 Pending

Review
Complete 02/07/2024 01/01/1900 01/01/1900 Pending

 
Inspection Information

 



Variance Request – Retaining Wall

Appellant is reques�ng a variance to the front yard setback in order to erect a retaining wall.

The requested intrusion into the setback will not exceed 9 feet at it’s deepest point.  

The retaining wall will be approximately 80 feet in length and no higher than 4 feet, including base.  The 
wall will start at the southwest corner of the driveway apron and con�nue on a broad arc un�l it reaches 
a point approximately 25 feet directly south of the southwest corner of the house.
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Freedom of Information Act - Variance Application
Permitting Information

 
Code section from which a
variance is requested

Retaining Wall and Reduction
of Road Right-of-Way

Upload Supporting
Documentation Here   

Application is Application is not
 
APPLICANT RESPONSES TO SECTION 38-7.1

Describe the extraordinary and exceptional condition (such
as size, shape, and topography) that pertains to the subject
property that does not generally apply to other land or
structures in the vicinity.:

Although the county map suggests a circular court, the
original developer never graded or completed the court and
the actual configuration is of a dead end street with the
property in question having a substantial hill occupying the
space where a 2-car garage must be constructed to avoid a
very steep lot that would be prohibitively expensive to build.
A retaining wall will be necessary to prevent excessive
grading that could impact the neighbor above. This home
was originally built prior to the setback rules and the current
configuration is of a temporary/summer cottage that does
not meet the needs or the desire of the current owners for a
year-round permanent home.

Are the circumstances affecting the subject property the
result of actions by the applicant/owner? Explain.

To the best of our knowledge, this home was originally
constructed in the mid to late 70's. As built and currently
constructed it was within the boundaries of the lot lines, but
very close to the street. The existing parking is partially on
the property and partially off as the curved line representing
the front of the property cuts through the existing parking
area. The remodeled home and the recent purchase of the
additional .025 acres will correct that problem. It is our
desire to correct these problems and improve the look of the
home to current Keowee Key standards.

Describe the ways in which application of the requirement(s)
of the ordinance effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict
the utilization of the subject property.:

The current configuration of the road will not allow for the
ideal circular court that is shown on the county's map. Given
that this is on private land (Keowee Key) and that the county
is not responsible for any maintenance, and that Keowee
Key has no interest in changing the configuration of the
existing street, it makes no sense to enforce a set back
requirement and/or right-of-way that restricts the owners
ability to establish a full-time residence. We should note that
the entire community voted in the affirmative to allow the
sale of .025 acres that represents the hill side in question.

Will the proposed variance result in an activity that will not
be of substantial detriment to adjacent uses or to the public
good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by
the granting of the variance. Explain.:

The proposed remodel, addition of a 2-car garage, and
reconfigured driveway will improve the lot and the immediate
area so that parking will occur on the owners lot and not
infringe on the neighbors. In addition, it will help keep cars
off the roadway thus improving access for other owners and
emergency/service vehicles. It will also enhance the area
with a home in keeping with Keowee Key current standards
and further their goal of encouraging substantial upgrades to
keep the community current.

General Contractor
ICC 113.2 Limitations on authority. An application for appeal shall be based on a claim that the true intent of this code of
the rules legally adopted there under have been incorrectly interpreted, the provisions of this code do not fully apply or an
equally good or better form of construction is proposed. The board shall have no authority to waive requirements of this
code.
Comments As previously noted, the sale of the .025 acres was

approved by a vote of the full community and supported by
the Keowee Key Board. We are unaware of any objection to
this sale, nor any safety issue that might be caused by the
purchase and subsequent development of the driveway and
retaining wall. In fact, these modifications will enhance the
general appearance and functionality of the court. Per
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Keowee Key rules, immediate neighbors were advised of
these changes and provided with copies of the site plan as
part of the voting package.

OCONEE COUNTYS APPROVAL, PERMITTING, AND/OR INSPECTION(S) OF THIS PROJECT DOES NOT MEAN
THAT THE PROJECT IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE SUBDIVISION AND/OR HOMEOWNERS
ASSOCIATION, OR SIMILAR ENTITYS, BUILDING AND LAND USE REQUIREMENTS OR RESTRICTIONS, BY
SIGNING BELOW YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT COMPLIANCE WITH ANY SUCH STANDARDS IS YOUR
RESPONSIBILITY.
 

Workflow Reviews Information
 
Type Creation Date Due Date Completion Date Status Description
Application
Check 02/08/2024 02/09/2024 02/12/2024 Approved

Planning
and Zoning
Review

02/08/2024 03/26/2024 01/01/1900 Pending

Review
Complete 02/08/2024 01/01/1900 01/01/1900 Pending

 
Inspection Information

 
 

Activities Information
 
Type Creation Date Due Date Completion Date Status Description
Online
Payment
Received

02/09/2024 02/16/2024 02/09/2024 Complete

Online
Payment
Received

02/09/2024 02/16/2024 02/09/2024 Complete

 
Documents Information

 
Creation Date File Name Source

02/08/2024 Koranda Site Variance Dimensions.pdf Upload Supporting
Documentation Here

02/08/2024 Your application has been received.htm System Email
Notification

02/09/2024 Your citizenserve payment has been received.htm System Email
Notification

02/09/2024 Receipt.htm Merge document
02/09/2024 Permit Email.htm Email
02/13/2024 Permit Review.htm Email
03/14/2024 Permit Review.htm Email
 

History
 
Creation Date Note Type Note
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James Coley

From: Donald Koranda 
Sent: Monday, March 11, 2024 6:48 PM
To: James Coley
Cc: Mary Belcher; Don Chapman; Brittany Smyth
Subject: Fwd: Variance Request - 5 Third Mate Court

Dear Mr. Coley, 
 
With her permission, I am forwarding an email from our immediate neighbor, Adrianne Brandecker, regarding the 
proposed variance request and home modifications to 5 Third Mate Ct., in Salem.  Please add this to our file for the 
upcoming Variance meeting with Oconee County. 
 
Also, please be advised that there will be two representatives from the Architect/Builder (Chapman Design Group/Icon 
Construction) and Mary Belcher from Keowee Key’s CARE committee attending the March 25th Meeting. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Don Koranda 
 
 

Begin forwarded message: 
 
From: Amy Koranda > 
Subject: Fwd: Variance Request - 5 Third Mate Court 
Date: March 11, 2024 at 10:08:56 AM PDT 
To: Don Koranda  
 
Here’s Adrianne’s email support of our renovation.  
 
 
 
 
 
‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ Forwarded message ‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Adrianne Brandecker   
Date: Wed, Feb 21, 2024 at 12:37 PM 
Subject: Variance Request ‐ 5 Third Mate Court 
To: <care@kkpoa.com> 
 

Dear Phil and CARE committee members, 

  



2

I live next door to the property at 5 Third Mate Court seeking a variance from KK. 

The Korandas have been wonderful neighbors for many years, have kept me abreast of their 
renovation plans and I have no doubt they will add a positive impact to the 
neighborhood.  When I expressed concern about drainage, they made every effort to 
understand my concern and execute a proposed plan which I am satisfied will adequately 
address the drainage.  

They have also made every effort to let their contractors be aware during the building process 
to minimize, as much as possible, the impact to the neighbors in the cul de sac.  

I will not be available to attend the hearing. 

  

Thank you,  

Adrianne Brandecker 
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Office of the Fire Chief 

115 Maintenance Road Salem, South Carolina 29676 
 

February 7, 2024 

 

 

   To whom it may concern, 

 

   On the morning of Wednesday, February 7, 2024 at 9:30am I met with representatives from KKPOA, 

Oconee County Roads & Bridges, Oconee County Planning, and Oconee County Emergency Services in 

regard to the proposed alteration of the cul-de-sac at the end of Third Mate Court and the accompanying 

construction of a garage at 5 Third Mate Court.  

 

   Based on the information I was presented with, including the drawing of the proposed cul-de-sac 

alteration and a visual demonstration in person by the KKPOA representative pointing out the new 

proposed boundary on site, it is my opinion that if completed as proposed, this project would not impede 

the ability of our fire apparatus to operate and maneuver in this area nor present any problem with 

performing fire suppression duties. I see no reason for this project not to continue as planned from a fire 

protection stand point.  

 

 

Committed to serving with excellence, 

Kris Childress 
Kris Childress 

Fire Chief 

Keowee Fire District 
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Freedom of Information Act - Variance Application
Permitting Information

 
Code section from which a
variance is requested

Upload Supporting
Documentation Here   

Application is Application is not Is Not
 
APPLICANT RESPONSES TO SECTION 38-7.1
Describe the extraordinary and exceptional condition (such
as size, shape, and topography) that pertains to the subject
property that does not generally apply to other land or
structures in the vicinity.:

There is 18 feet of elevation change from the back of the
house to the property line. We are wanting to install a
retaining wall at property line to level the backyard.

Are the circumstances affecting the subject property the
result of actions by the applicant/owner? Explain. No

Describe the ways in which application of the requirement(s)
of the ordinance effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict
the utilization of the subject property.:
Will the proposed variance result in an activity that will not
be of substantial detriment to adjacent uses or to the public
good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by
the granting of the variance. Explain.:
General Contractor Fowler Outdoor Living, LLC
ICC 113.2 Limitations on authority. An application for appeal shall be based on a claim that the true intent of this code of
the rules legally adopted there under have been incorrectly interpreted, the provisions of this code do not fully apply or an
equally good or better form of construction is proposed. The board shall have no authority to waive requirements of this
code.
Comments
OCONEE COUNTYS APPROVAL, PERMITTING, AND/OR INSPECTION(S) OF THIS PROJECT DOES NOT MEAN
THAT THE PROJECT IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE SUBDIVISION AND/OR HOMEOWNERS
ASSOCIATION, OR SIMILAR ENTITYS, BUILDING AND LAND USE REQUIREMENTS OR RESTRICTIONS, BY
SIGNING BELOW YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT COMPLIANCE WITH ANY SUCH STANDARDS IS YOUR
RESPONSIBILITY.
 

Workflow Reviews Information
 
Type Creation Date Due Date Completion Date Status Description
Application
Check 02/12/2024 02/13/2024 02/12/2024 Approved

Planning
and Zoning
Review

02/12/2024 03/26/2024 01/01/1900 Pending

Review
Complete 02/12/2024 01/01/1900 01/01/1900 Pending

 
Inspection Information

 
 

Activities Information
 
Type Creation Date Due Date Completion Date Status Description
Online
Payment
Received

03/19/2024 03/26/2024 03/19/2024 Complete
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James Coley

From: Jim Catoe <jim.catoe@comcast.net>
Sent: Thursday, March 14, 2024 10:07 AM
To: LGibbons@oconeesc.com; Planninginfo@oconeesc.com
Subject: VA-000007

Dear Planning Board, 
 
I am writing in support of Variance VA‐000007, the proposed changes improve, in my opinion, the value to the 
homeowner without compromising the community standards. Adapting to residents’ needs is crucial, and this variance 
aligns with our vision to allow reasonable architectural and landscaping design. Please approve Variance VA‐000007.  
 
Thank you,  
Jim & Jenny Catoe 
602 Keswick Point 
Seneca, SC 
(678)818‐7072 
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James Coley

From: CYNTHIA WHITE 
Sent: Friday, March 22, 2024 1:04 PM
To: Planning Info
Cc: Logan Gibbons
Subject: VA-000007 Retaining Wall Variance

 
 

LGibbons@oconeesc.com  
Planninginfo@oconeesc.com  

 
Subject: VA-000007 

 
Dear Planning Board, 

 
I am writing in support of Variance VA-000007, the proposed changes improve, in my opinion, the value to the homeowner without 

compromising the community standards. Adapting to residents’ needs is crucial, and this variance aligns with our vision to allow 
reasonable architectural and landscaping design. Please approve Variance VA-000007.  

 
Thank you,  

Charles Waldo 
Cynthia S. White 

337 Grand Overlook Dr.  
Seneca, SC 

                                            
Sent from my iPhone 
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